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Appendix C for KSCR220500066301

Calibration certificate

1. Dipole

CLA150 - SN 4025(2021/04/26)

2. DAE

DAE4 - SN 1305(2022/04/27)

3. Probe

EX3DV4 - SN 3798(2021/05/31)
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1. Dipole
CLA150 - SN 817
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Accredited by the Swiss Accreditation Service (SAS)
The Swiss Accreditation Service is one of the signatories to the EA
Multilateral Agreement for the recognition of calibration certificates

SGS-CN (Auden)
CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE

Accreditation No.: SCS 0108

Client Certificate No: CLA150-4025_Apr21

Object CLA150 - SN: 4025

Calibration procedure(s)

QA CAL-15.v9
Calibration Procedure for SAR Validation Sources below 700 MHz

Calibration date:

April 26, 2021

This calibration certificate documents the traceability to national standards, which realize the physical units of measurements (Sl).
The measurements and the uncertainties with confidence probability are given on the following pages and are part of the certificate.

All calibrations have been conducted in the closed laboratory facility: environment temperature (22 + 3)°C and humidity < 70%.

Calibration Equipment used (M&TE critical for calibration)

Primary Standards ID #

Cal Date (Certificate No.)

Scheduled Calibration

Power meter NRP

Power sensor NRP-Z91
Power sensor NRP-Z91
Reference 20 dB Attenuator
Type-N mismatch combination
Reference Probe EX3DV4
DAE4

Secondary Standards

SN: 104778

SN: 103244

SN: 103245

SN: CC2552 (20x)
SN: 310982 / 06327
SN: 3877

SN: 654

ID #

09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03291/03292)
09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03291)
09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03292)
09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03343)
09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03344)
30-Dec-20 (No. EX3-3877_Dec20)
26-Jun-20 (No. DAE4-654_Jun20)

Check Date (in house)

Apr-22
Apr-22
Apr-22
Apr-22
Apr-22
Dec-21
Jun-21

Scheduled Check

Power meter E4419B

Power sensor E4412A

Power sensor E4412A

RF generator HP 8648C

Network Analyzer Agilent E8358A

SN: GB41293874
SN: MY41498087
SN: 000110210

SN: US3642U01700

SN: US41080477

06-Apr-16 (in house check Jun-20)
06-Apr-16 (in house check Jun-20)
06-Apr-16 (in house check Jun-20)
04-Aug-99 (in house check Jun-20)
31-Mar-14 (in house check Oct-20)

In house check: Jun-22
In house check: Jun-22
In house check: Jun-22
In house check: Jun-22
In house check: Oct-21

Name Function Signature
Calibrated by: Jeffrey Katzman Laboratory Technician- / ; ’ %
Approved by: Katja Pokovic Technical Manager

Py

Issued: April 26, 2021

This calibration certificate shall not be reproduced except in full without written approval of the laboratory.
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Callbll'atlon Laboratory of S Schweizerischer Kalibrierdienst
Schmid & Partner c Service suisse d'étalonnage
Engineering AG Servizio svizzero di taratura
Zeughausstrasse 43, 8004 Zurich, Switzerland S Swiss Calibration Service

Accredited by the Swiss Accreditation Service (SAS) Accreditation No.: SCS 0108
The Swiss Accreditation Service is one of the signatories to the EA
Multilateral Agreement for the recognition of calibration certificates

Glossary:

TSL tissue simulating liquid

ConvF sensitivity in TSL / NORM x,y,z
N/A not applicable or not measured

Calibration is Performed According to the Following Standards:

a) |EEE Std 1528-2013, “IEEE Recommended Practice for Determining the Peak Spatial-
Averaged Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) in the Human Head from Wireless
Communications Devices: Measurement Techniques”, June 2013

b) IEC 62209-1, “Measurement procedure for the assessment of Specific Absorption Rate
(SAR) from hand-held and body-mounted devices used next to the ear (frequency range of
300 MHz to 6 GHz)”, July 2016

c) IEC 62209-2, "Procedure to determine the Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) for wireless
communication devices used in close proximity to the human body (frequency range of 30
MHz to 6 GHz)", March 2010

d) KDB 865664, “SAR Measurement Requirements for 100 MHz to 6 GHz"

Additional Documentation:
e) DASY4/5 System Handbook

Methods Applied and Interpretation of Parameters:

e Measurement Conditions: Further details are available from the Validation Report at the end
of the certificate. All figures stated in the certificate are valid at the frequency indicated.

e Antenna Parameters with TSL: The source is mounted in a touch configuration below the
center marking of the flat phantom.

e Return Loss: This parameter is measured with the source positioned under the liquid filled
phantom (as described in the measurement condition clause). The Return Loss ensures low
reflected power. No uncertainty required.

SAR measured: SAR measured at the stated antenna input power.
SAR normalized: SAR as measured, normalized to an input power of 1 W at the antenna
connector.

 SAR for nominal TSL parameters: The measured TSL parameters are used to calculate the
nominal SAR result.

The reported uncertainty of measurement is stated as the standard uncertainty of measurement
multiplied by the coverage factor k=2, which for a normal distribution corresponds to a coverage
probability of approximately 95%.

Certificate No: CLA150-4025_Apr21 Page 2 of 6
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Measurement Conditions
DASY system configuration, as far as not given on page 1.
: DASY Version DASYS V52.10.4
Extrapolation Advanced Extrapolation
Phantom ELI4. Fiat Phantom Shell thickness: 2 £ 0.2 mm
EUT Positiching Touch Position
Zoom Scan Resolution dx, dy = 4.0 mm, dz = 1.4 mm Graded Ratio = 1.4 (Z direction}
Frequency 150 MHz + 1 MHz
Head TSL parameters
The following parameters and calculations were applied.
Temperature Permittivity Conductivity
Nominal Head TSL parameters 22.0°C 52.3 0.76 mho/m'
Measured Head TSL parameters {22.0£0.2)°C 51.1 8% 0.76 mho/m £ 6 %
Head TSL temperature chiange during test <0.5°C - -
SAR result with Head TSL
’ $AR averaged over 1 cm® (1 g) of Head TSL Condifion
SAR measured 1 W input power 3.90 Wikg
SAR for nominal Head TSL parameiers normalized to 1W' 3.88 W/ig = 18.4 % (k=2)
SAR averaged over 10 cm® (10 g) of Head TSL coridition
SAR measured 1 W inptit power 2.60 W/kg
| SAR for hominal Head TSL parameters normalized to TW 2:59 Wikg + 18,0 % (k=2)
:' Certificate No: CLA150:4025_Apr21 Page 8 of 8
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Appendix {Additional assessments outside the scope of SCS 0108)

Antenna Parameters with Head TSL

Ifipedance; transformad to-feed point 4780 +1.5jQ

Return.Loss -31.4dB

Additional EUT Data

Manufactured by SPEAG —l

H
H
i
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DASY5 Validation Report for Head TSL

Date: 26.04.2021
Test Laboratory: SPEAG, Zurich, Switzerland
DUT: CLA150; Type: CLA150; Serial: CLA150 - SN: 4025

Communication System: UID 0 - CW; Frequency: 150 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 150 MHz; 6 = 0.76 S/m; & = 51.1; p = 1000 kg/m*
Phantom section: Flat Section

Measurement Standard: DASYS (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2011)

DASY52 Configuration:
e Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3877; ConvF(12.51, 12.51, 12.51) @ 150 MHz; Calibrated: 30.12.2020
e Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
¢ Electronics: DAE4 Sn654; Calibrated: 26.06.2020
e Phantom: ELI v4.0; Type: QDOVAO001BB; Serial: TP:1003
e DASY5252.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

CLA Calibration for HSL-LF Tissue/CLA150, touch configuration, Pin=1W/Zoom Scan,

dist=1.4mm (8x10x8)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=1.4mm
Reference Value = 85.93 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 7.36 W/kg

SAR( g) = 3.90 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 2.60 W/kg

Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below: Larger than measurement grid (> 30mm)
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 80.4%

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 5.48 W/kg

dB
0

-2.00
-4.00
-6.00

-10.00

0 dB = 5.48 W/kg = 7.39 dBW/kg

Certificate No: CLA150-4025_Apr21 Page 5 of 6
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Impedance Measurement Plot for Head TSL

File View Channel Sweep Calibration Trace Scale Marker System Window Help

200 000 MHz

_____ g Stop

0 MHz

200 |

1.00 - i —_—

L4 00

-7.00

H10.00

-13.00

F16.00

H19.00

Status  CH1: 511 | C*1-Port Avg=20 LCL
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2. DAE4 - SN 1305
* " In Collaboration with v, -
=_TTL§_p_g_g__q__ S AP arau CAICT ‘
CALIBRATION LABORATORY 3 , CN AS&& s Ss
Add: No.52 HuaYuanBei Road, Haidian District, Beijing. 100191, China "’4’/4@\\‘\? N 4 gﬁk‘g’m‘%"

Tel: +86-10-62304633-2512
E-mail: ctti@chinattl.com

Fax: +86-10-62304633-2504
Http:/www.chinattl.cn

Audon

N CERTIFICATE

Object DAE4 - SN: 1305

Calibration Procedure(s) FF-211-002-01
Calibration Procedure for the Data Acquisition Electronics
(DAEX)

Calibration date: April 27, 2022 ?

This calibration Certificate documents the traceability to national standards, which realize the physical units of
measurements(Sl). The measurements and the uncertainties with confidence probability are given on the following
pages and are part of the certificate.

All calibrations have been conducted in the closed laboratory facility: environment temperature(22+3)°c and
humidity<70%.

Calibration Equipment used (M&TE critical for calibration) ;

Primary Standards ID# Cal Date(Calibrated by, Certificate No.) Scheduled Calibration
{
Process Calibrator 753 | 1971018 15-Jun-21 (CTTL, No.J21X04465) Jun-22
Name Function Slgnature
Calibrated by: Yu Zongying SAR Test ﬁnginfoqu: i
. . 1 11 1
Reviewed by: Lin Hao SAR Test Engineer |
Approved by: Qi Dianyuan SAR Project Ledd#r 4

Issued: May 03, 2022
This calibration certificate shall not be reproduced except in full without written approval of the laboratory.

Certificate No: Z22-60138 Page 1 of 3
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&7 s b e CAICT
iTY’[J s p e a g b all 1N

Add: No.52 HuaYuanBei Road, Haidian District, Beijing, 100191, China
Tel: +86-10-62304633-2512 Fax: +86-10-62304633-2504
E-mail: cttl@chinattl.com Http://www.chinattl.cn

Glossary:
DAE data acquisition electronics

Connector angle information used in DASY system to align probe sensor X
to the robot coordinate system.

Methods Applied and Interpretation of Parameters:

« DC Voltage Measurement: Calibration Factor assessed for use in DASY
system by comparison with a calibrated instrument traceable to national
standards. The figure given corresponds to the full scale range of the
voltmeter in the respective range.

« Connector angle: The angle of the connector is assessed measuring the
angle mechanically by a tool inserted. Uncertainty is not required.

« The report provide only calibration results for DAE, it does not contain other
performance test results.
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ﬁ'"\e In Collaboration with CA'CT
iTTL s p e ag s

Add: No.52 HuaYuanBei Road, Haidian District, Beijing. 100191, China
Tel: +86-10-62304633-2512 Fax: +86-10-62304633-2504
E-mail: cttl@chinattl.com Http://www.chinattl.cn

DC Voltage Measurement
A/D - Converter Resolution nominal

High Range 1LSB = 6.1uV, full range = -100...+300 mV
Low Range: 1LSB = 61nV, full range = 4. t3MV
DASY measurement parameters: Auto Zero Time: 3 sec, Measuring time: 3 sec
I B I
Calibration Factors X Y £
High Range 403.836 + 0.15% (k=2) | 404.000 £ 0.15% (k=2) | 404.320 £ 0.15% (k=2)
Low Range 3.98123 + 0.7% (k=2) | 3.99042 £ 0.7% (k=2) i 3.99606 + 0.7% (k=2)

Connector Angle

Connector Angle to be used in DASY system T g7°t1°

e — L
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Calibration Laboratory of _\\o\‘{\'_'jy,,,, ischer Kalibri
Schmid & Partner iﬁ//m Service suisse d'étalonnage

Engineering AG TS s Servizio svizzero di taratura
Zeughausstrasse 43, 8004 Zurich, Switzerland Z, ///\\\\\- Swiss Calibration Service

AR
Accredited by the Swiss Accreditation Service (SAS) Accreditation No.: SCS 0108
The Swiss Accreditation Service is one of the signatories to the EA
Multilateral Agreement for the recognition of calibration certificates
Client Certificate No: EX3-3798_May21
Object EX3DV4 - SN:3798
Calibration procedure(s) QA CAL-01.v9, QA CAL-12.v9, QA CAL-14.v6, QA CAL-23.v5,
QA CAL-25.v7

Calibration date: May 31, 2021

This calibration certificate documents the traceability to national standards, which realize the physical units of measurements (SI).
The measurements and the uncertainties with confidence probability are given on the following pages and are part of the certificate.

Al calibrations have been conducted in the closed laboratory facility: environment temperature (22 + 3)°C and humidity < 70%.

Calibration Equipment used (M&TE critical for calibration)

Primary Standards 1D Cal Date (Certificate No.) Scheduled Calibration
Power meter NRP SN: 104778 09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03291/03292) Apr-22
Power sensor NRP-Z91 SN: 103244 09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03291) Apr-22
Power sensor NRP-Z91 SN: 103245 09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03292) Apr-22
Reference 20 dB Attenuator SN: CC2552 (20x) 09-Apr-21 (No. 217-03343) Apr-22
DAE4 SN: 660 23-Dec-20 (No. DAE4-660_Dec20) Dec-21
Reference Probe ES3DV2 SN: 3013 30-Dec-20 (No. ES3-3013_Dec20) Dec-21
Secondary Standards 1D Check Date (in house) Scheduled Check
Power meter E4419B SN: GB41293874 06-Apr-16 (in house check Jun-20) In house check: Jun-22
Power sensor E4412A SN: MY41498087 06-Apr-16 (in house check Jun-20) In house check: Jun-22
Power sensor E4412A SN: 000110210 06-Apr-16 (in house check Jun-20) In house check: Jun-22
RF generator HP 8648C SN: US3642U01700 04-Aug-99 (in house check Jun-20) In house check: Jun-22
Network Analyzer E8358A SN: US41080477 31-Mar-14 (in house check Oct-20) In house check: Oct-21
Name Function Signature
Calibrated by: Jeffrey Katzman Laboratory Technician / é ;
.

Approved by: Katja Pokovic Technical Manager /ﬂ % ;

Issued: June 1, 2021
This calibration certificate shall not be reproduced except in full without written approval of the laboratory.
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Calibration Laboratory of N2 S  Schweizerischer Kalibrierdienst

Schmid & Partner ;ia%—//ﬁ C  Service suisse d'étalonnage
Engineering AG 3 S g Servizio svizzero ditaratura

Zeughausstrasse 43, 8004 Zurich, Switzerland i,,%ﬁ\\‘\\? Swiss Calibration Service

Accredited by the Swiss Accreditation Service (SAS) Accreditation No.: SCS 0108

The Swiss Accreditation Service is one of the signatories to the EA

Muitilateral Agreement for the recognition of calibration certificates

Glossary:

TSL tissue simulating liquid

NORMXx,y,z sensitivity in free space

ConvF sensitivity in TSL / NORMx,y,z

DCP diode compression point

CF crest factor (1/duty_cycle) of the RF signal

A/ B,C,D modulation dependent linearization parameters

Polarization ¢ ¢ rotation around probe axis

Polarization § 3 rotation around an axis that is in the plane normal to probe axis (at measurement center),

i.e., 8 =0 is normal to probe axis

Connector Angle information used in DASY system to align probe sensor X to the robot coordinate system

Calibration is Performed According to the Following Standards:

a) |EEE Std 1528-2013, "IEEE Recommended Practice for Determining the Peak Spatial-Averaged Specific
Absorption Rate (SAR) in the Human Head from Wireless Communications Devices: Measurement
Techniques”, June 2013

b) IEC 62209-1, ", “Measurement procedure for the assessment of Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) from hand-
held and body-mounted devices used next to the ear (frequency range of 300 MHz to 6 GHz)", July 2016

¢) IEC 62209-2, "Procedure to determine the Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) for wireless communication devices
used in close proximity to the human body (frequency range of 30 MHz to 6 GHz)", March 2010

d) KDB 865664, “SAR Measurement Requirements for 100 MHz to 6 GHz”

Methods Applied and Interpretation of Parameters:

NORMXx,y,z: Assessed for E-field polarization 8 = 0 (f < 900 MHz in TEM-cell; f > 1800 MHz: R22 wavegu1de)
NORMXx,y,z are only intermediate values, i.e., the uncertainties of NORMAx,y,z does not affect the E*-field
uncertainty inside TSL (see below ConvF).

NORM(f)x,y,z = NORMXx,y,z * frequency_response (see Frequency Response Chart). This linearization is
implemented in DASY4 software versions later than 4.2. The uncertainty of the frequency response is included
in the stated uncertainty of ConvF.

DCPx,y,z: DCP are numerical linearization parameters assessed based on the data of power sweep with CW
signal (no uncertainty required). DCP does not depend on frequency nor media.

PAR: PAR is the Peak to Average Ratio that is not calibrated but determined based on the signal
characteristics

Ax,y,Z; Bx,y,z; Cx,y,z; Dx,y,z; VRX,y,z: A, B, C, D are numerical linearization parameters assessed based on
the data of power sweep for specific modulation signal. The parameters do not depend on frequency nor
media. VR is the maximum calibration range expressed in RMS voltage across the diode.

ConvF and Boundary Effect Parameters: Assessed in flat phantom using E-field (or Temperature Transfer
Standard for f < 800 MHz) and inside waveguide using analytical field distributions based on power
measurements for f > 800 MHz. The same setups are used for assessment of the parameters applied for
boundary compensation (alpha, depth) of which typical uncertainty values are given. These parameters are
used in DASY4 software to improve probe accuracy close to the boundary. The sensitivity in TSL corresponds
to NORMx,y,z * ConvF whereby the uncertainty corresponds to that given for ConvF. A frequency dependent
ConvF is used in DASY version 4.4 and higher which allows extending the validity from + 50 MHz to + 100
MHz.

Spherical isotropy (3D deviation from isotropy): in a field of low gradients realized using a flat phantom
exposed by a patch antenna.

Sensor Offset: The sensor offset corresponds to the offset of virtual measurement center from the probe tip
(on probe axis). No tolerance required.

Connector Angle: The angle is assessed using the information gained by determining the NORMx (no
uncertainty required).
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EX3DV4 - SN:3798 May 31, 2021
DASY/EASY - Parameters of Probe: EX3DV4 - SN:3798

Basic Calibration Parameters

Sensor X SensorY ‘Sensor Z ) Une (k=2)
Norm (pW(Wm)Z)A' 0.52: 0.50 0.68 *10.1 %
DCP {mV)~ 101.2 101.9 98.4:

Calibration Results for Modulation Response

uiD CGemmunication System Name A B c D VR ‘Max Unc-
dB dBVv dB .mV dev. (k=2
0 cw X 0.0 0.0 1.0 000 | 1439 | x25% | t47%
Y 0.0 0.0 1.0 1392
Z 0.0 0.0 1.0 134.6

The reported uricertainty of measurement is stated as ihe standard uncertainty of measurement
multiplied by the coverage factor k=2, which for a normal distribution corresponds to a coverage
probability of approximately 95%.

:The uncertainties of.Norm XY ,Z do not affect the E*-field uncertainty inside. TSL {saa Page 5).

E-Numerfcal linearization paramater; uncertainty not required. )

_f-Uncertainty is determined using the max. devialion from linear réspanse applying rectangular distribution and is expressed for'the square of the
ield value, )
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EX3DV4 — SN:3798 May 31,2021

DASY/EASY - Parameters of Probe: EX3DV4 - SN:3798

Other Probe Parameters

Sensor Arrangement Triangualar
Connector Angle (°} -41.1
Mechanical Surface Detection Mode enabled
Optical Surface Detection Mode disabled
Probe Overall Length 337 mm
Probe Body Diameter 10 mm
Tip Length 9mm
Tip Diameter ‘2.5 mm
Probe Tip'to. Sensor X Calibration Point 1 mim
Probe Tip to Sensor 'Y Calibration Paint T mm
Probé Tip to Senscr Z Calibration Point 1 mm
Recommended Measurement Distance from Surface 1.4 mm

Note: Measurement distance from surface can bs increased o 3-4 mm for-an Area Scanjob.
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EX3DV4 - SN:3798 May 31, 2021

DASY/EASY - Parameters of Probe: EX3DV4 - SN:3798

Calibration Parameter Determined in Head Tissue Simulating Media

Relative Conductivity " Depth® Unc
FMHZ® | Permittivity (§fm)* CoivFX | ConvFY | ConvFZ | Atpha® | (mm) {K=2}
150 52.3 0.78 10.97 10,97 1087 | 0.00 1.00 £13.3%
450. 43.5. 0.87 10.18 10.18 10.18 015 1.30 +13.3%
750 41.8 0.89 9.78 9.78 o.78 0.49 0.80 +12.0%
835 4.5 0.90 9.52 9.52 9.52 0.47 0.80 £12.0%
1750 40.1 1.37 8.22 8.22 8.22 0.34 0.88 £12.0%
1900 40:0 1.40 7.89 7.89 7.89 033 0.86 | £12.0%
2100 39.8 1.49 7.85 7.85 7.85 0.20 0:86 +12.0%
2300 30.5 1.67 7.63 7.63 7.63 0.32 0.90 +12.0 %
2450 29.2 1.80 7".33. 7.33 7.33 0.31 0.90 £120% |
2600 30.0 1.96 7.13 7.18 7.13 0.3¢ 080 | £120%
5200 36.0 4.66 4.85 4.85 4.85 0.40 1.80 £131%
5300 35.9 4.76 478 4.75. 4,75 0.40 1.80 | +131%
5500 356 4.96 4.65 4.65 4.65 0.40 1.80 +13.1 %
5600 35,5 507 4.50 4.50 450 0.40 1.80 +£131 %
5800 35.3 5.27 4.80 4:60 4.60 0.40 1.80 2131 %

¢ Freauency validity above 300 MKz of + 100 MHz only applies for DASY 4.4 and higher {see Page.2), elss i is restricted 1o’z 50 MHz, The
uncertainty is the RSS of the'ConvF uncertainty.at calisraticn frequency and the uncertainty for the indicated frequency band. Freguency validity
batoi 300-MHz is £10, 25, 40, 50 and 70 MHz for ConvF assessments at 30, 64, 128, 150 ang 220 MHz respectivély. Validity of ConvF assessed at
&' MHz is-4-9 MHz, and ConvF assessed at 13 Mz is 9-19 MHz. Abova 5:GHz frequency validity can be extended to+.110 MHz.

F At frequencies. below -3 GHz, the validity of tissue pararaters (s and o) can beé relaxed to £ 10% if liquid compensation férmula is applied to
measured SAR valuss.'At frequengies above 3. GHz, the validity of tissue parameters (e and o) is restricted io. & 5%. The uaceriainty is the RSS of
the GonvF® uncertainty for indicated target tissué parameters.

€ Alpha/Depth are.determined during calibration. SPEAG warrants thal the remaining deviation due to the boundary affect after compansation is
always less than +1% for frequencies betow 3 GHz arid below # 2% for ffequericies between 3-6 GHz at any distance largarthan half the probe tip
diaiméter from the bourdary. -

Ceriificate No; EX3-3796_May21 Page 50f 9

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, ind ification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
o except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
5 appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
- ki 4 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. R
>, Inspection & Testing Services & Atte ) city of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

ion: To check
or email: CN.Docchec

No.10, Weiye Road, Innovation Park, Kunshan, Jiangsu, China 215300 1(86-512)57355688  (86-512)57370818 WW.sgsgroup.com.cn
FEIH  BUTE2ECLABLEI0S  #5% 215300 (86-512)57355888  (86-512)57370818  sgs.china@sgs.com

1
Test Report Form Version: Rev01 Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Compliance Certification Services (Kunshan) Inc.

Page: 17 of 21

EX3DV4 - SN:3798 May 31, 2021

Frequency Response of E-Field
(TEM-Cell:ifi110 EXX, Waveguide: R22)

Frequency response (normalized)

500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
f[MHzZ]

Uncertainty of Frequency Response of E-field: * 6.3% (k=2)
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EX3DV4 - SN:3798 May 31, 2021

Receiving Pattern (¢), 9 = 0°

=600 MHz, TEM f=1800 MHz,R22

%0 %
135 & 52 45 135 0 i 45
i s e )
. 3 . . . .
— R i
180 & . 0 180 - el 3 °
- 06 08 w . "oz, 04 o068 08
. . . .
S S R .
22 e . 35 25 . . s
270 270
L] ] ° L] L °
Tot X ¥ Z Tot X Y z

Error [dB]

18ﬁH2 ZS&TRJHZ

Uncertainty of Axial Isotropy Assessment: * 0.5% (k=2)
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Dynamic Range f(SARcaq)
(TEM cell , fovar= 1900 MHz)
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Uncertainty of Linearity Assessment: * 0.6% (k=2)
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Conversion Factor Assessment

f =835 MHz, WGLS R9 (H_convF) f= 1900 MHz, WGLS R22 (H_convF)
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Uncertainty of Spherical Isotropy Assessment: * 2.6% (k=2)
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Impedance and return loss
Dipole CLA150 SN 4025
Head Liquid
Date of Measurement Return Loss(dB) A% Impedance (Q) AQ
2021/4/26 -31.4 / 47.8 /
2022/4/25 -31.9 1.6% 48.3 0.5
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